
WAC 44-14-02002  Public records officers.  An agency must appoint 
a public records officer whose responsibility is to serve as a "point 
of contact" for members of the public seeking public records. RCW 
42.56.580(1). The purpose of this requirement is to provide the public 
with one point of contact within the agency to make a request. A state 
agency must provide the public records officer's name and contact in-
formation by publishing it in the state register. RCW 42.56.580(2). A 
state agency is encouraged to provide the public records officer's 
contact information on its website. A local agency must publish the 
public records officer's name and contact information in a way reason-
ably calculated to provide notice to the public, such as posting it on 
the agency's website. RCW 42.56.580(3).

The public records officer is not required to personally fulfill 
requests for public records. A request can be fulfilled by an agency 
employee other than the public records officer. If the request is made 
to the public records officer, but should actually be fulfilled by 
others in the agency, the public records officer should route the re-
quest to the appropriate person or persons in the agency for process-
ing. An agency is not required to hire a new staff member to be the 
public records officer.
[Statutory Authority: RCW 42.56.570. WSR 18-06-051, § 44-14-02002, 
filed 3/2/18, effective 4/2/18. Statutory Authority: 2005 c 483 § 4, 
RCW 42.17.348. WSR 06-04-079, § 44-14-02002, filed 1/31/06, effective 
3/3/06.]
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